LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date:

Monday 13 June 2022

Time:

7.00 pm

Venue:

Microsoft Teams – please join here

Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov

Members of the Committee
Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Linda Bray, Councillor Isla Wrathmell, Ibrahim Dogus, Councillor Olga
Fitzroy, Councillor Adrian Garden, Councillor Liam Jarnecki, Councillor David Robson and Councillor
Ben Curtis

Substitute Members
Councillor Martin Tiedemann, Councillor Irfan Mohammed, Councillor Rezina Chowdhury, Councillor Liz
Atkins, Councillor Ibtisam Adem, Councillor James Bryan, Councillor Maria Kay, Councillor Marianna
Masters, Councillor Scarlett O'Hara, Councillor Deepak Sardiwal and Councillor Timothy Windle
Members required for this meeting are
Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Liam Jarnecki and Councillor Isla Wrathmell

Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Julia Skinner, Telephone: 020 7926 0147; Email: jskinner@lambeth.gov.uk

Published on: Wednesday 1 June 2022

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

How members of the public can view the meeting online
This is a Microsoft Teams Live Event meeting. If you are new to Microsoft Teams, clicking the above link
will take you to the meeting page where you will be prompted to download the app or watch on the web
instead. Please follow the instructions to watch on the web. On doing so, you can join our live event
anonymously.

How Members of the Committee and public participants can access the meeting
Please refer to the
[...]
103
Email: bpatel@lambeth.gov.uk

4a

Getir Unit 9 Bessemer Park Industrial Estate 250 Milkwood
Road (Herne Hill Ward)

21 - 54

4b

Theatro, 69-71 Westow Hill London SE19 1TX (Gipsy Hill
Ward)

55 - 94

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
Friday 20 May 2022 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:

1

Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Linda Bray and Councillor Liz Atkins
(Substitute)

Election of Chair
MOVED by Councillor Linda Bray, SECONDED by Councillor Liz Atkins
RESOLVED: That Councillor Fred Cowell be elected Chair for the meeting

2

Declaration of Pecuniary Interests
There were none.

3

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 April 2022 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.

4

Licensing Applications for the Grant / Review of a Premises Licence

4a

348 Kennington Lane London SE11 5HY (Prince's Ward)
Presentation by the Licensing Officer
The Sub-Committee was informed that this was an application for a new premises licence. The
Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to chapters 2, 3, 8, 9, 10 and 16 of the Statutory
Guidance, and to Sections 1, 3, 4, 8, 15 and 17 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, as the
sections particularly relevant to this application. The options available to the Sub-Committee
were set out in paragraph 6 of the report on page 13.
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Officer confirmed:





This is an application for a new premises, submitted by Upmarket Catering Limited
The applicant was seeking authorisation for Late Night Refreshment for Indoors and
Outdoors, on Monday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 02:00, Thursday to Saturday from
23:00 to 03:00 and Sunday from 23:00 to 01:00.
The opening hours for the premises were proposed as Monday to Wednesday from

Page 2







11:00 to 02:00, Thursday to Saturday from 11:00 to 03:00 and Sunday from 11:00 to
01:00.
In attendance for the applicant was Sarah Le Fevre, Th
[...]
 Brixton responded positively to these complaints.
These complaints may be in relation to delivery drivers congregating or parking outside

Page 4


of these venues and was not always related to the patrons.
Suitable conditions were needed to prevent any rise in public nuisance or antisocial
behaviour, related to these types of premises.

Ms Sarah Le Fevre and the applicant, Mr Khawar Hussain confirmed:
 The applicant would prefer to trade under the licence until 03:00, while the issues raised
about the profile of the area had been understood.
 The next best option would be to restrict later trading hours to delivery.
 At the Southwark premises, the signal drop of in-person sales appeared to be at 01:00.
 The premises would have CCTV in operation, as well as staff in later hours to act as a
deterrent to antisocial behaviour.
 The Police had raised no concerns relating to crime and disorder or antisocial behaviour
in respect to this application.
 The area had been considered and analysis of the Vauxhall Tavern found most events
ended before 00:00 and a small percentage finished at 04:00, later than the terminal
hour being applied for in this application.
 The Vauxhall Tavern was believed to be a responsible operator and there were no
express concerns in how this would impact this operation.
 Most drivers arrive on bicycles and e-bikes, reducing the potential for noise nuisance.
Adjournment and Decision
At 14:48, the Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting together with the legal advisor and
clerk to deliberate in private.
The Sub-Committee had heard and considered representations from the Licensing Authority.
Legal advice was given to the Sub-Committee on the options open to them and the need for any
decision to be proportionate. The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application subject to all
existing conditions and hours applied for by the applicant, subject to two additional conditions
being:
1. To recommend that drivers wait inside the premises while waiting to collect orders.
2. Where the premises is operating under Late Night Refreshment provisions of the licence,
the orders received after 02:00 shall be by delivery only.
The Sub-Committee believed that the steps taken served to reduce the potential for public
nuisance while delivery drivers wait for collection on request of the applicant, as deliveries would
be conducted by third parties the applicant was limited in their level of control.
The second amendment only affected Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights and was deemed
proportionate as most business after 23:00 was by delivery and this would have minimal impact
on the commercial viability of the business. The condition considered location and proximity to
late night venues that raised the potential for intoxicated patrons after 02:00.
RESOLVED: To grant the application subject to two additional conditions as outlined above.
Announcement of Decision
Members returned to the meeting and the Chair informed those present of the decision to grant
the application and provided reasons for the decision as outlined above. The Sub-Committee

Page 5
had considered all the options available to them and ultimately felt that the conditions met the
concerns which had been raised. The Chair confirmed that written notification of the decision
would be sent in due course.

The meeting ended at 15:05
CHAIR
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
13 June 2022
Date of Despatch: Monday 30 May 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Julia Skinner
Tel: 020 7926 0147
E-mail: jskinner@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
Tuesday 10 May 2022 at 7.00 pm

Members Present:

1

Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Irfan Mohammed and Councillor
Timothy Windle (Substitute)

Election of Chair
MOVED by Councillor Tim Windle, SECONDED by Councillor Irfan Mohammed
RESOLVED: That Councillor Fred Cowell be elected Chair for the meeting.

2

Declaration of Pecuniary Interests
There were none.

3

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 April 2022 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.

4

Licensing Applications for the Grant / Review of a Premises Licence

4a

Between The Bridges Public Car Park Belvedere Road London SE1 8XZ (Bishop's
Ward)
Presentation by the Licensing Officer
The Sub-Committee was informed that this was an application for a time-limited premises
licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 to operate between 25 April 2022 to 23
December 2022. The Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to chapters 2, 3, 8, 9, 10 and 16 of
the Statutory Guidance, and to Sections 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 15 and 17 of the Statement of
Licensing Policy, as the ones particularly relevant to this application. The options available to
the Sub-Committee were set out in paragraph 6 of the report on page 15.
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Officer confirmed:



This was an application for a Time-Limited Premises Licence from 25 April 2022 to 23
December 2022 for Between The Bridges at Hungerford Car Park.
The applicant sought authorisation for the provision of a range of regulated

Page 8







entertainment.
The applicant sought authorisation for the Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises on
Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 22:45.
The opening hours for the premises were proposed as Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to
23:30.
Representing the applicant, Mr Nathan Chambers, Mr Simon Taylor and Ms Meg John
were in attendance.
One representation has been received against the application from a local resident, Mr
Simon Stewart, who was in attendance.
Subsequent to the publication of the report, additional information had been shared with
all relevant parties including a video to support the representation.
Two separate Temporary Events Notices (TEN) applications had previously been
submitted by the applicant.

Presentation by the Applicant
Mr Simon Taylor informed the Sub-Committee that:





[...]
estions from Members, Mr Simon Stewart confirmed:







There was no pattern to the noise disturbance during the day, but between 21:00 and
23:00 levels increased.
Mr Stewart had a young son who needed to be put to bed.
The family was already at an inconvenience and didn’t want a private company to install
sound monitoring technology in their flat. It was suggested that the balcony could be
used as an alternative.
The litigations were not seen to have addressed concerns as noise could still be heard
while all windows and doors were closed.
The sound level on the ground floor was considerably lower and it was thought that
sound was travelling upward and reverberating around the buildings.

In response to questions, Mr Taylor informed the Sub-Committee that:



The applicant could address the concerns with the personal address system.
Obtaining data from the tenth floor by installing a device on the balcony would make
addressing these concerns more efficient.

Page 10







The applicant did not want to cause more disturbance to Mr Stewart’s life.
The 59 dB limit for Sunday to Wednesday was at a level of background noise and 64 dB
for Thursday to Saturday was the minimum noise level for entertainment. Therefore, a
uniform noise limit was not seen as appropriate in this case.
The sound equipment was sophisticated and could adapt bass frequencies, but the
issues experienced on the tenth floor would need to be assessed before they could be
addressed.
Non-commercial events were subsidised by commercial events and the music
entertainment at this venue was not bass driven.

Adjournment and Decision
At 20:01, the Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting together with the legal advisor and
clerk to deliberate in private.
The Sub-Committee had heard and considered representations from Mr Simon Stewart.
Legal advice was given to the Sub-Committee on the options open to them and the need for any
decision to be proportionate. The Sub-Committee decided to grant the time-limited premises
licence with the following additional conditions:



Where appropriate, the licence holder will liaise with local residents on the location of
monitoring stations and all such negotiations shall be conducted in good faith.
The capacity was reduced from 3000 to 2000, at the request of the applicant.

The reasons for granting the time-limited premises licence were as follows:






The Sub-Committee was mindful of Mr Stewart’s complaints and the detailed evidence
revealed a level of discomfort.
Due to this disturbance being concentrated in the upper floors of buildings meant the
location may have been more susceptible to noise disturbance and could be seen as a
matter of private nuisance rather than public nuisance.
The new condition encouraged an ongoing spirit of mediation in order to resolve ongoing
issues causing Mr Stewart distress.
While light in touch, if either party started to act in bad faith, there was ample ground for
the Sub-Committee to review the application in future.

RESOLVED: To grant the time-limited premises licence with the additional conditions as
detailed above.
Announcement of Decision
Members returned to the meeting and the Chair informed those present of the decision to grant
the time-limited premises licence and provided reasons for the decision as outlined above. The
Sub-Committee had considered all the options available to them and ultimately felt that the
conditions met the concerns which had been raised. The Chair confirmed that written notification
of the decision would be sent in due course.

5

Consideration of Objections to Temporary Event Notices

Page 11

5a

65 - 67 Clapham High Street London SW4 7TG (Ferndale Ward)
This application was withdrawn.

5b

20 Brixton Road London SW9 6BU (Oval Ward)
Presentation by the Licensing Officer
The Sub-Committee was informed that this was an application for a. The Sub-Committee’s
attention was drawn to chapters 7, 9 and 15 of the Statutory Guidance, and to Sections 1, 3, 4,
5, 8, 13, 
[...]
tem and was able to control the sound
levels with a decibel reader.
The back and front door would always remain closed to prevent music travelling outside.
The applicant also looked to hang curtains in front and back to isolate the sound.
The music would be turned off at closing hour and patrons would be dispersed slowly in
groups of 15.
There would be one member of staff outside.
The event would have a mixture of recorded music, live performances and traditional
folklore music towards the end of the evening. There would be no DJs or club music.
This event was organised to celebrate Immigrant Day, a day that celebrated immigrants
from Portugal to the UK and around the world.
The community dinner was a ticketed event and customers were allocated seats.

Mr Henry Umeh, representing Public Protection, clarified that he did not have the information
available as to which group was responsible for noise disturbance at this venue at each date.
Adjournment and Decision

Page 13
At 20:42, the Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting together with the legal advisor and
clerk to deliberate in private.
The Sub-Committee had heard and considered representations from Public Protection.
Legal advice was given to the Sub-Committee on the options open to them and the need for any
decision to be proportionate. The Sub-Committee decided to reject the application for a counter
application to the Temporary Event Notice.
The Chair informed the applicants that:





The Sub-Committee understood the strategic purpose of submitting a counter notice to
every Temporary Event Notice by Public Protection, but in this case, the applicant had
responded positively, and the Sub-Committee were assured that measures in place
upheld the Licensing Objectives.
Public Protection may have to continue bringing counter notices to each Temporary
Event Notice at this venue, to assess each event on its own merits.
The Licensing Authority would be contacted as well as the owners of the venue to reach
an agreement for a new premises licence.

RESOLVED: To grant the Temporary Event Notice and reject the counter notice.
Announcement of Decision
Members returned to the meeting and the Chair informed those present of the decision to reject
the application for a counter application to the Temporary Event Notice and provided reasons for
the decision as outlined above. The Sub-Committee had considered all the options available to
them and ultimately felt that the Notice giver met the concerns which had been raised. The
Chair confirmed that written notification of the decision would be sent in due course.

The meeting ended at 20:56
CHAIR
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Friday 20 May 2022
Date of Despatch: Wednesday 18 May 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Julia Skinner
Tel: 020 7926 0147
E-mail: jskinner@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Page 15

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 13 JUNE 2022
Licensing Application for the Grant and Review of Premises Licence:
1. Getir Unit 9 Bessemer Park Industrial Estate 250 Milkwood Road London SE24 0HG (Herne Hill)
2. Theatro 69-71 Westow Hill London SE19 1TX Gipsy Hill)
Wards: Herne Hill and Gipsy Hill

Portfolio: Deputy Leader of the Council (Jobs, Skills and Community Safety) Councillor Jacqui
Dyer
Report Authorised by: Bayo Dosunmu: Strategic Director of Resident Services
Contact for enquiries: Ola Owojori, Licensing Officer, Public Protection and Regulatory
Services, 020 7926 1649, Oowojori@lambeth.gov.uk
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report sets out details of applications for the variation of a premises licence on which
representations have been submitted by interested parties.

RECOMMENDATION
That the application set out in the Appendix to this report be considered having regard to the Council's
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Objectives and the representation(s) received.

CONSULTATION
Name of
consultee
Selina Waife
and Jean-Marc
Moocarme

Directorate or
Organisation
Legal and
Governance

Date sent to
cons

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
Monday 13 June 2022 at 7.00 pm

Members Present:

1

Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Liam Jarnecki and Councillor Isla
Wrathmell

Election of Chair
MOVED by Councillor Liam Jarnecki, SECONDED by Councillor Isla Wrathmell
RESOLVED: That Councillor Fred Cowell be elected Chair for the meeting

2

Declaration of Pecuniary Interests
There were none.

3

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2022 and 20 May 2022
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.

5

Licensing Applications for a Summary/Expedited review under Section 53A (of
the Licensing Act 2003)

5a

IBEX Venue Restaurant and Hall, TDA House, Rear Part 1, 211 Clapham Road
London SW9 0QH
At this point in proceedings, the Chair announced that the Metropolitan Police had submitted an
application for the interim review of a premises licence at IBEX Venue Restaurant and Hall, at
211 Clapham Road London SW9 0QH.
The Licensing Authority and Metropolitan Police had withdrawn their representations supporting
a review of the licence and the Sub-Committee agreed that in determining the matter, there
would be no further action taken in regard to the review.
RESOLVED: To take no further action to review the application for this licence.

4

Licensing Applications for the Grant / Review of a Premises Licence
At this point in proceedings, the Chair informed those in attendance that item 4b, Theatro, 69-71

Westow Hill London SE19 1TX, had been adjourned to a later date with consent of all parties.

4a

Getir Unit 9 Bessemer Park Industrial Estate 250 Milkwood Road (Herne Hill Ward)
Presentation by the Licensing Officer
The Sub-Committee was informed that this was an application for a new premises licence. The
Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to chapters 2, 3, 8, 9 and 10 of the Statutory Guidance,
and to Sections 1, 3, 4, 8 and 16 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, as the ones particularly
relevant to this application. The options available to the Sub-Committee were set out in
paragraph 6 of the report on page 24.
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Officer confirmed:













This was an application for a new premises licence, submitted by Getir UK Limited to
allow online delivery from Bessemer Park Industrial Estate, 250 Milkwood Road.
The applicant was seeking authorisation for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the
premises from Monday to Sunday, 00:00 to 00:00.
This was to operate as a 24-hour licence, but members of the public were not permitted
access during this time.
The applicant operated other premises across the Borough and had authorisation to sell
alcohol on other sites.
The hours currently permitted for the sale of alcohol for this site were between 08:00 to
00:00.
In attendance representing the applicant were Chris Nixon, Rob Santos, Gabriel Prava
and Annabel Strutt.
Eight representations had been received against the application from the Licensing
Authority, a local Councillor and six residents, based on the licensing objectives of
prevention of public nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm.
In attendance representing the Licensing Authority was Ms Bina Patel.
Ward Councillor Jim Dickson was also in attendance to make a representation against
the application.
The applicant had sent an additional submission subsequent to the publication of the
report and this had been shared with the Sub-Committee and all relevant parties.
Correspondence from a resident in response to the applicant had also been shared with
members subsequent to the publication of the report.

Presentation by the Applicant
Mr Chris Nixon, Compliance Manager, informed the Sub-Committee that:







As a business, Getir was an online shop selling convenience offer and groceries and the
applicant sought to extend that to alcohol.
Goods were stored in a warehouse and delivered to the customer’s door, with no public
access to the site.
Customers had to download the Getir app and provide a verifiable delivery address.
Delivery staff waited onsite in a designated waiting area and were either on the premises
or out for delivery.
Recognise drunkenness
In respect to the representations received, the applicant appreciated the concerns









related to 24-hour operation in residential areas, yet this was close to the customer base
and disruption from delivery staff was minimal.
Getir was not alcohol-led, but convenience-led business and operated across the UK.
Only 3 to 2 percent of sales were for alcoholic beverage.
Delivering to people’s homes and not public spaces was thought to promote public
safety as this did not contribute to street drinking and dissuaded antisocial behaviour.
Certain representations were not seen as relevant to the Licence Objectives, such as
planning, highways and road traffic law.
Mediation with the Licensing Authority had been successful and additional conditions
had been agreed, however the licensable hours for the sale of alcohol should match
operational hours of the premises.
The Council’s Licensing Policy was not seen to address this type of business model.

In response to questions from Members, the applicant confirmed:























That a new condition could be proposed that delivery should only be made to a
registered residential or business address, and this reinforced Condition 28, referring to
street sales.
There was a shortage of delivery drivers in the UK and Getir would preferably hire
delivery staff directly but had to engage recruitment firms on rare occasions.
Third party delivery agencies would provide their best drivers for the business to select,
and this could be understood as an indirect hire as the standards, training, delivery
uniform and vehicles were the same.
Condition 14 could be amended to ensure ubiquitous training for third party delivery staff.
Alcoholic offer was crucial for the business in line with operational hours, while sales
were low at 2 to 3 percent.
Banana and milk made up the greatest sales, and toilet roll during night-time hours.
The Temporary Events Notices previously applied for between 23:00 and 08:00 were
made as there was no appeals process for those hours. The full application had been
made in consultation with Metropolitan Police.
For the Getir businesses across the UK, approximately 95 percent of all 24-hour
premises included the sale of alcohol.
The sale of alcohol was popular between 17:00 and 21:00 then sales decreased to
between one and two percent between 01:00 to 07:00.
The business operated close to their customer base. When a premises exceeded
capacity, another site would open and there were several premises already operating in
Lambeth.
There were between five and 13 delivery staff per operation.
There had been no enforcement notices received and the applicant had accommodated
any received requests.
The management style ensured delivery staff waited inside as this complimented the
business model and did not attract complaints.
Usually, complaints were that the premises was too busy to complete orders.
Delivery was only by electric vehicles, which did not contribute to noise nuisance or
pollution.
There was a courier complaint procedure and phone number provided to contact the
manager on site and the applicant would agree to an additional condition to advertise a
contact number for the specific premises for complaints..
The applicant had not contacted the local residents of Herne Hill and Loughborough
Junction directly but had undergone the consultation period and provided contact

information to be contacted at any time.
Presentation by Interested Parties
Ms Bina Patel, representing the Licensing Authority, said that:
 The Licencing Authority engaged with the applicant on proposed conditions and
subsequent amendments had been made, with minor changes circulated.
 Condition 21 had not been agreed by the applicant, that orders containing alcohol may
only be delivered between the hours 08:00 to 23:00.
 Mr Nixon had suggested there was little evidence for antisocial behaviours, but there
was the potential for generating nuisance as delivery staff operated outside the
premises.
 There had been one complaint made to the Getir premises on Carlisle Lane regarding
delivery drivers, yet no further complaint had been made so this may have been dealt
with.
 These types of delivery companies did often cause disturbance to residents, and this
was the reason for the proposed hours for restricting the sale of alcohol.
 As a corrective point, Condition 22 within the conditions agreed should be amended to
refer to Condition 18, not 20, regarding third party delivery staff.
 The restricted delivery hours had not been included within the additional submission
made by the applicant.
In response to questions from Members, Ms Bina Patel confirmed:
 The hours proposed to restrict the sale of alcohol between 08:00 to 23:00 were in line
with other similar establishments in the Borough, to mitigate potential public nuisance.
 The percentage of sales of alcohol between 23:00 and 08:00 were minimal, at one to two
percent, but as the business operated in a residential area, it was important to restrict
the sale between these hours to mitigate any potential for nuisance or antisocial
behaviours.
 Due to the low sale of alcohol during those hours, there was nothing to suggest the
hours could not be controlled.
Councillor Jim Dickson, Ward Councillor for Herne Hill and Loughborough Junction, stated that:









He was present to object to the application to operate as an alcohol retailing business for
24-hours,
Milkwood Road was populated by family homes with a high proportion of children and
connecting Lowden Road, which was also a quiet residential area.
The applicant had not engaged with local residents prior to the hearing.
The business model of the application saw a ten-minute target for delivery meant that a
quiet residential road could experience considerable nuisance from rapid delivery times.
It was feared that as business grew, peak hours could reach after 22:30 which would
contribute to nuisance, especially during summer months when residents need windows
open for ventilation.
While there were no sales of alcohol on site, noise nuisance could be generated as staff
processed their orders.
Another 24-hour licence for Gorillas also operated at Bessemer Park Industrial Estate
and two licenced businesses in proximity could create problems for the area.



Residents preferred the application be refused, but should the Sub-Committee grant the
application, the strictest conditions proposed should be considered, as well as restricting
numbers of staff in and around the premises.

In response to questions from Members, Councillor Jim Dickson confirmed:



Restricting the hours for the sale of alcohol between 08:00 to 23:00 was preferrable to
the 24-hour licence applied for.
Several residents wanted to speak at the hearing but were unable to attend and this
should not be taken as a lessening of the representation.

In response to questions from Members, Ms Bina Patel confirmed:








This type of business was new to Lambeth and the UK and suitable conditions should be
imposed to minimise issues arising during the later hours.
The conditions proposed by the Licensing Authority to restrict the hours for the sale of
alcohol were to mitigate any potential breaches of the Licensing Objectives and there
was little evidence that this would impact the business.
Using third party delivery staff could cause various other issues.
Lambeth had received complaints since these types of business started operating due to
deliver drivers in residential areas and the Licensing Authority sought to prevent these
issues without impacting too much on the business.
Most complaints were received after 22:30.

At this point in proceedings, Mr Chris Nixon, representing the applicant, addressed the SubCommittee and highlighted:















In reference to the law of unintended consequences, alcohol formed a smaller part of a
greater order and if the item was restricted, there would be financial detriment and
consequence of denying Getir a customer.
A premise licence application should be judged by its own merits and other premises
operated by this applicant were not relevant at this hearing.
The complaint received at the business on Carlisle Lane was investigated and did not
relate to Getir.
The licensing policy did not adequately address the business model, as no persons were
allowed on site, deliveries were not made to public spaces and customers did not
contribute to street drinking.
Section 15 the licensing policy did mention delivery only businesses and raised four key
points being age verification, the safety of drivers, safety of premises and public
nuisance. In terms of licensable activity, the applicant had addressed all of these through
the agreed conditions so as not to undermine the Licencing Objectives.
Public Nuisance had been mitigated through conditions as staff were managed onsite
and did not use combustible engines when delivering.
The licensable activity applied for is not to operate as a delivery business but to sell
alcohol and there was no evidential link between selling alcohol and undermining the
objectives.
Section 182 Guidance 9.43 stated that the authority’s determination should be evidence
based and proportionate to what it is intended to achieve, and there was a lack of
evidence to support restricting the hours for the sale of alcohol in this case.
The application had been considered and was supported by the policy.

In response to questions from Members, the applicant confirmed:




There was evidence to substantiate the assumption that selling alcohol late at night
contributed to antisocial behaviour in this case, while the applicant could not determine
what people did privately in their homes.
It was the responsibility of the applicant to act as a responsible retailer and the proposed
conditions supported this.

Adjournment and Decision
At 20:35, the Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting together with the legal advisor and
clerk to deliberate in private.
The Sub-Committee had heard and considered representations from the Licensing Authority
and Councillor Dickson.
Legal advice was given to the Sub-Committee on the options open to them and the need for any
decision to be proportionate. The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application subject to the
following three conditions:




Deliveries should be made to a registered residential or business address and to a
person inside that address.
Condition 14, on page 53 of the document, should be amended to reflect the fact that
Challenge 25 policy should apply to everyone making a delivery on behalf of Getir.
A telephone number and a complaint procedure to the specific premises on Milkwood
Road shall be displayed clearly so that residents can raise any issues directly with
premises.

RESOLVED: To grant licence subject to the three conditions as outlined above.
Announcement of Decision
Members returned to the meeting and the Chair informed those present of the decision to grant
the licence and provided reasons for the decision as outlined above. The Chair informed those
in attendance that the Sub-Committee had been mindful of the objections submitted by the
Licencing Authority, local residents and ward Councillor, however, were not provide with the
evidence that the sale of sale of alcohol in addition to existing offer would contribute to
nuisance. The Sub-Committee had considered all the options available to them and ultimately
felt that the conditions met the concerns which had been raised. The Chair confirmed the parties
right to appeal the decision within twenty-one days of receiving written notification of it which
would be sent in due course.

The meeting ended at 21:11
CHAIR
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 12 July 2022

Date of Despatch: Tuesday 21 June 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Julia Skinner
Tel: 020 7926 0147
E-mail: jskinner@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

